
 
 
 
 

 
COORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
100 West Washington Street, Room 320 | Hagerstown, MD 21740-4748 | P: 240.313.2330 | F: 240.313.2331 

www.washco-md.net 
 

 
(NOTE:  The wording of all “Inquiries” submitted are displayed exactly as received.) 

PUR-1334 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS REGARDING 
QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE (Q&E) 

  AND 
PRICE PROPOSALS 

 
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
REQUIREMENTS CONTRACT 

 
DATE:  Tuesday, March 7, 2017 PROPOSALS DUE:  Wednesday, March 29, 2017 

4:00 P.M. 
 
To Bidders: 
 

This Addendum is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents on which all bids will be based 
and is issued to correct and/or clarify the original Request for Proposal (RFP) documents. 
 

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum at the appropriate space on the Proposal Form.  
This Addendum consists of three (3) pages and two (2) attachments. 
 
 NOTE:  All Bidders must enter the Washington County Administration Complex through 
either the front door at the 100 West Washington Street entrance or through the rear entrance 
(w/blue canopy roof) which is handicap accessible, and must use the elevator to access the 
Purchasing Department to submit their proposal and/or to attend the Pre-Proposal Conference.  
Alternate routes are controlled by a door access system.  Washington County Government has 
announced new security protocols being implemented at the Washington County Administration 
Complex at 100 West Washington Street, Hagerstown.  The new measures took effect Tuesday, 
February 14, 2017.  The general public will be subject to wand search and will be required to 
remove any unauthorized items from the building prior to entry.  Prohibited items include, but are 
not limited to:  Weapons of any type; Firearms, ammunition and explosive devices; Cutting 
instruments of any type - including knives, scissors, box cutters, work tools, knitting needles, or 
anything with a cutting edge, etc.; Pepper spray, mace or any other chemical defense sprays; and 
Illegal substances. 
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(NOTE:  The wording of all “Inquiries” submitted are displayed exactly as received.) 

Questions asked during the Pre-Proposal Conference held on Wednesday, March 1, 2017: 
 
Question No. 1: What version of AutoCAD Civil 3D does the County have? 
 
Response: The County has a subscription to AutoCAD thus we have the latest version. For 

additional information regarding the AutoCAD requirements, refer to the RFP, Page 4, 
Section II. Scope of Work, letter “N.” 

 
Question No. 2: Under Section XIII – Criteria Used to Determine Qualifications, “I.” How will this be 

applied? 
 
Response: Refer to the RFP, Page 17, Section XIII – Criteria Used to Determine Qualifications; 

DELETE the letter “I” in its entirety. 
 
Question No. 3: Under Section XIII – Criteria Used to Determine Qualifications, Letter “K.” What will 

be acceptable demonstration of experience? 
 
Response: Within the section of your proposal where you provide information on projects that your 

company has completed of similar nature, please list the different regulatory agencies 
that were involved with the project.  

 
Question No. 4: May the prime consultant subcontract some of the major classification? 
 
Response: Yes. 
 
Question No. 5: Are the bulk of the projects anticipated to be water and sewer related or are there some 

stream restoration projects? 
 
Response: The bulk of the projects will be water and sewer related. 
 
Question No. 6: Are there any MBE/WBE requirements for this project? 
 
Response: There are no MBE/WBE requirements for this project. 
 
Question No. 7: For the Resident classification, how much notice would the County provide the 

Consulant before requiring the individual? 
 
Response: The County would provide a minium of two (2) weeks notice to the Consulant.  
 
Question No. 8: Can the Pre-Proposal Conference Sign-in Sheet be issued? 
 
Response:  Yes, the attendance sign-in sheets are attached hereto. 
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ITEM NO. 1: Inquiry: I am trying to reach out to parties submitting proposals for PUR-1334.  Our 
company typically sub contracts out to such engineering firms as we have highly 
specialized experience in the Construction Quality Assurance (CQA) of both compacted 
clay as well as geosynthetic liner systems. 

 
 Response: Attached is a list of interested firms and individuals that have downloaded 

the RFP document from the Washington County Purchasing website; this list includes 
company contact information from all firms that have downloaded the RFP document as 
of today, March 7, 2017.  

 
ITEM NO. 2: Inquiry: The RFP requires some positions to have a Maryland Professional 

Engineer’s License. Is it acceptable to propose a professional engineer who has a 
pending application (for reciprocity) with the Maryland PE Board? 

 
 Response: There shall be at least one (1) individual in each of the professional 

classifications that has a current Maryland license. In addition to providing one (1) 
current Maryland license holder, it is acceptable to propose a professional engineer who 
has a pending application (for reciprocity) with the Maryland PE Board. The County 
shall require proof that the proposed individual has obtained a Maryland license prior to 
being assigned to working on any County project. 

 
       By Authority of: 

 
Karen R. Luther, CPPO 
Director of Purchasing 
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Company name: Contact name: Contact title: Physical address: PO Box: City: State: Zip: Phone: FAX: E-mail address:
Gannett Fleming Jill Shreckengost BD and Proposals Manager 7133 Rutherford Road, Suite 300 Baltimore MD 21244 717-763-7211 jshreckengost@gfnet.com
L.S. Grim Consulting Enigneers Cassandra Spangler Office Manager 19922 Jefferson Blvd. Hagerstown MD 21742 301-797-1702 cspangler@lsgrim.com
KCI Technologies, Inc. Mridula Gupta Project Manager 3300 North Ridge Road, Suite 315 Ellicott City Maryland 21043 4102039800 mridula.gupta@kci.com
ARRO Consulting, Inc. Shelley Smith Business Development Rep 1101 Opal Court, Suite 312 Hagerstown MD 21740 301-791-1100 shelley.smith@thearrogroup.com
AECOM jay mokotoff Sr. Project Mgr 1300 E. 9th St, Suite 500 Cleveland oh 44114 216-622-2300 jay.mokotoff@aecom.com
KCI Technologies Adam Sauers Marketing Coordinator 936 Ridgebrook Rd Sparks Maryland 21152 4103167828 adam.sauers@kci.com
Mott Macdonald Anuj Jain Senior Project Manager 11019 McCormick Road Hunt Valley MD 21031 8663631471 anuj.jain@mottmac.com
Environ-Civil Engineering, Ltd M. Yomi Osoba 9891 Broken Lane Parkway Columbia MD 21046 410-290-5950 osobamy@ece-ltd.com
Shah & Associates Stephanie Border Marketing Coordinator 416 N. Frederick Ave. Gaithersburg MD 20877 3019262797 sborder@shahpe.com
AB Consultants, Inc. Michael Morse Marketing Director 9450 Annapolis Road Lanham MD 20706 3013063091 wendy.jones@formashen.com
Sabra Wang and Assoc Jamie Kendrick Sr Transportation Planner 7055 Samuel Morse Dr Columbia Md 21046 443-751-4300 jkendrick@sabra-wang.com
PSI Inc. Nand Kaushik Dept Manager 2930 Eskridge Road Fairfax VA 22031 7036989300 nand.kaushik@psiusa.com
Triad Engineering, Inc. Patrick Upham - Triad Engineering, Inc Envi Scientist 1075D Sherman Ave Hagerstown MD 21740 3017976400 pupham@triadeng.com
WFT Engineering Jamie Schwartzbeck Office Manager 1801 Research Blvd, Suite 100 Rockville MD - Maryland 20850 3012300811 jamies@wfteng.com
ATC Group Services LLC Karen Pecoraro Director 9231 Rumsey Road Columbia MD 21231 443-545-3707 karen.pecoraro@atcassociates.com
Fox & Associates, Inc. Michael Shifler President 981 Mt. Aetna Road Hagerstown Maryland 21740 301-733-8503 301-733-1853 mshifler@foxassociatesinc.com
BayLand Consultants & Designers, Inc. Jennifer Mook Project Administrative Specialist 7455 New Ridge Road, Suite T Hanover Maryland 21076 4106949401 bayland@baylandinc.com
ea abbie smith project manager 225 schilling circle hunt valley md 21031 4105847000 absmith@eaest.com
Frederick, Seibert & Associates Ed Schreiber Project Development 128 S Potomac St Hagerstown Maryland 21740 3017913650 ed@fsa-md.com
Duffield Associates, Inc. Michael Clinton Regional Office Manager 1737 West Trindle Rd Carlisle PA 17015 7172459100 mclinton@duffnet.com
BATTA Environmental Associates Devon Breedy Marketing 6 Garfield Way Newark DE 19713 3027373376 3027375764 devon.breedy@battaenv.com
CQA Solutions Brent Duganiero Field Services Manager 723A Phillips Ave, Suite 201 Toledo OH 435612 (419)460-0124 brent@cqasolutions.co
Potomac-Hudson Engineering, Inc. Chris Rua Project Manager 9801 Washingtonian Blvd, STE 350 Gaithersburg Maryland 20878 732-578-9078 chrisr@phe.com
WBCM Melonee Leonard Senior Marketing Coordinator 300 East Joppa Road, Suite 200 Towson MD 21286 410-512-4500 410-325-4100 mleonard@wbcm.com
AECOM chris curran Business Unit Leader, Water 625 west ridge pike, suite E-100 conshohocken pa 19428 6108328829 chris.curran@aecom.com
Rhodeside & Harwell, Incorporated Megan Mansell Marketing Coordinator 510 King Street, Suite 300 Alexandria VA 22314-313 7036837447 meganm@rhodeside-harwell.com
AECOM chris curran Water Business Unit Leader 625 west ridge pike, suite E-100 conshohocken pa 19428 6108328829 chris.curran@aecom.com
SCS Engineers Michael Goudreau Senior Project Advisor 10630 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Ste 127 Columbia MD 21044 410-995-1740 mgoudreau@scsengineers.com
Skelly & Loy Kevin E Hedge Sr Environmental Scientist 11350 McCormick Road, Executive Plaza II, Suite 706 Hunt Valley Maryland 21031 4106085086 khedge@skellyloy.com
ea engineering abbie smith project manager 225 schilling circle hunt valley md 21638 4105847000 absmith@eaest.com
K2 Engineering, Inc. Dana Kendrick Business & Economic Development Specialist 234 Pittsburgh Street Uniontown PA 15401 7248125737 danakendrick@k2engineering.net
Whitman, Requardt & Associates, LLP Kathy Geschrei Marketing Coordinator 801 S. Caroline St. Baltimore MD 21231 443.224.1593 kgeschrei@wrallp.com
FSCI Manjul Verma Mr. 1401 Kentucky Street Michigan City Indiana 46360 2198723000 desneng6@ffpd.co.in
First Capital Engineering Lori Allison Administrative Assistant 48 South Richland Ave York Pennsylvania 17404 717-845-3227 loria@fcap.com
ATCS Evelyne McCamley Marketing Manager 2553 Dulles View Drive, Suite 300 Herndon Virginia 20171 8044307500 emccamley@atcsplc.com
McKissack & McKissack of Washington, Inc. Pamela Prue Sr. Business Development Specialis 901 K Street, NW, 6th Floor Washington DC 20001 2023471446 pamela.prue@mckinc.com
Brinjac Engineering stephen zeller Sr. PM 114 N Second Street Harrisburg PA 17101-1401 717-260-1167 717-233-0833 szeller@brinjac.com
Brinjac Engineering stephen zeller Sr. PM 114 N Second Street Harrisburg PA 17101-1401 717 260 1167 717 233 0833 szeller@brinjac.com
HAKS Jamil Usman Jr. Technical Writer 40 Wall Street New York NY 10005 212-747-1997 jusman@haks.net
OBG Dan Tobocman Project Manager 4201 Mitchellville Road Suite 500 Bowie MD 20716 301-731-5622 301-805-5984 Daniel.Tobocman@obg.com
AKRF Elizabeth Tomasello Marketing Manager 7250 Parkway Drive Hanover MD 21076 410-712-4848 etomasello@akrf.com
wbcm christina data entry coordinator 300 E. Joppa Road Baltimore MD 21286 410-512-4500 cturner@wbcm.com
WBCM Marshall Stevenson GIS Program Manager 300 East Joppa Road Suite 200 Baltimore, MD MD 21286 7173501991 mstevenson@wbcm.com
SevenOutsource Steve Walse Steve Walse 113 Barksdale Professional Center Newark Delware 19711-3258 315-308-7852 315-308-7852 rfpalerts@gmail.com
Kumi Construction Management Corp. Kiana Smith Business Development 36 S. Charles Street Baltimore MD 21201 4102448041 4102448042 ksmith@kumicm.com
Barton & Loguidice Tim Williams r 4601 Presidents Drive Lanham m 2 717 712-6429 twilliams@bartonandloguidice.com
AECOM Anthony Dowell GIS Dept. Manager 3600 O'Donnell St., Suite 300 Baltimore Maryland 21224 4106494028 anthony.dowell@aecom.com
Construction Journal Judi King Data Specialist 400 SW 7th Street Stuart FL 34994 7727812144 j.king@constructionjournal.com
Monhar Construction Inc mike sow mr 1110 highway 26 simcoe orl 45235 7057209300 7057201079 sow.michael@yahoo.com
Construction Journal Pamela Exton manager 400 Southwest 7th Street Stuart FL 34994 (772) 781-2144 bids@constructionjournal.com
WBCM Christina Turner Data Entry 300 E. Joppa Road Baltimore MD 21286 410-512-4500 cturner@wbcm.com
Raudenbush Engineering, Inc. Kristi Reichard Marketing and Business Development Manager 29 South Union Street Middletown PA 17057 717-944-0883 KristiReichard@raudeng.com
The Wilson T Ballard Company Ronald Rye President 17 Gwynns Mill Court Owings Mills Maryland 21117 4103630150 rrye@wtbco.com
The Wilson T. Ballard Company Ronald Rye President 17 Gwynns Mill Court Owings Mills MD 21117 4103630150 rrye@wtbco.com
AECOM GTN Jennifer Bowers Market Research Specialist 12420 Milestone Center Drive Germantown MD 20876 301-820-3000 jennifer.bowers@aecom.com
McCormick Taylor, Inc. Francinia Williams Marketing Coordinator 509 S. Exeter St., 4th Floor Baltimore Maryland 21202 410-662-7400 FDWilliams@mccormicktaylor.com
Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc. Gary A. Frey Survey Project Specialist 20 East Burd Street Shippensburg PA 17257 717-530-9339 gfrey@hrg-inc.com
Constellation Design Group, Inc. Jill Welsh Purchasing Agent 57 West Timonium Road, Suite 200 Timonium Maryland 21093 410-252-1884 410-560-3632 jwelsh@constellationdesign.com

RFP Document Downloads of PUR-1334 Engineering Services (DEM) as of March 7, 2017
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RFP Document Downloads of PUR-1334 Engineering Services (DEM) as of March 7, 2017

DMY Engineering Consultants Mick Wrisley Marketing Coordinator 217 Perry parkway Suite 12 Gaithersburg MD 20877 301 768 4169 301 768 4169 mwrisley@dmyec.com
Froehling & Robertson Matthew Petroff Proposal Coordinator 22923 Quicksilver Drive Sterling Virginia 20166 703.996.0123 mpetroff@fandr.com
Wildlands Engineering Mike Fowler Senior Water Resources Engineer 9940 Main Street, Suite 202 Fairfax VA 22031 5713289751 mfowler@wildlandseng.com
Straughan Environmental, Inc. Laura Walston Marketing Coordinator 10245 Old Columbia Road Columbia - 21046 MD 21046 4435392532 lwalston@straughanenvironmental.com
George, Miles & Buhr, LLC Brice Foxwell Senior Vice President 954 Ridgebrook Road, Suite 230 Sparks MD 21152 410-329-5005 410-329-5881 ncohen@gmbnet.com
Century Engineering Jacquelyn Schingeck Executive Vice President 10710 Gilroy Road Hunt Valley Maryland 21031 443-589-2400 443-589-2401 jschingeck@centuryeng.com
DELTEK Maria Reclosado Associate Research Analyst 2291 Wood Oak Drive Herndon Virginia 20171 8004562009 mariareclosado@deltek.com
Constructconnect Morgan Stinsonb Director of content Service 500 Lake Forest Street Cincinnati OH 45242 8003642059 projects@isqft.comc
Setty Nishanth Marketing Associate One South Street Suite 1130 Baltimore, MD 21202 Baltimore MD 21202 667-309-6036 nishanth.kl@setty.com
Green Sensitive Design, LLC Rajeshwari Williams CEO 200 President Street ANNAPOLIS MD 21403 4436990139 rwilliams@gsdnow.org
Michael Baker International, Inc. Tristram Madden PM 1304 Concourse Dr, Ste 200 Linthicum MD 21090 410-689-3414 410-689-3401 tmadden@mbakerintl.com
Plexus Jeff Mahan BD Manager 7130 Minstrel Way suite 215 Columbia Maryland 21045 443-822-0959 jmahan@plexsci.com
The EADS Group, Inc. Lorrie Sellers Marketing Manager 1126 Eighth Avenue Altoona PA 16602 814-944-5035 814-944-4862 lsellers@eadsgroup.com
PRIME AE Group, Inc. Michelle Kazanow Marketing Specialist 5521 Research Park Drive, Suite 300 Baltimore MD 21228 410.654.3790 410.654.3791 mkazanow@primeeng.com
Brenton Landscape Architecture Charles Brenton Principal LA 3120 St Paul St, E310 Baltimore MD 21218 443-682-9310 info@BrentonLA.com
Landmark Science & Engineering John Gonzalez Branch Manager 356 Congress Avenue, #209 Havre de Grace MD 21078 4109392144 4109391284 johng@landmark-se.com
Dewberry Andrew Radcliffe Senior Project Manager 321 Ballenger Center Drive, Suite 103 Frederick MD 21704 240-397-7204 aradcliffe@dewberry.com
Astute Engineering LLC Haresh Umaretiya Founder 2310 Plank Road Fredericksburg Virginia 22401 2024002004 contact@astuteng.com
IMS Whitney Joseph Writer/researcher 945 Hornblend Street, Suite G San Diego Ca 92109 8584908824 wjoseph@imsinfo.com
EBL Engineers, LLC Daniela Sines Marketing Assistant 8005 Harford Road Baltimore MD 21234 4106688000 4106688001 dsines@eblengineers.com
RJM Engineering Laura Soprano Executive Vice President 6031 University Blvd Ellicott City MD 21043 4107301001 summer.lee@rjmengineering.com
A.D. Marble Rebecca Custer Marketing Coordinator 10451 Mill Run Circle Owings Mill Maryland 21117 4109021421 rcuster@admarble.com
RK&K Marketing Department Marketing 81 Mosher Street Baltimore MD 21217 4107282900 marketing@rkk.com
Envirosystems, Inc. Mohan Khare President/CEO 1510 Caton center Drive Suite J Baltimore MD 21227 4106440330 envsystems@gmail.com
Pennoni Associates Barbara Myers Administrative Assistant II 8818 Centre Park Drive, Suite 200 Columbia Maryland 21045 443-449-2521 410-997-9282 BMyers@pennoni.com
JMT Danielle Ryan Marketing Coordinator 72 Loveton Circle Sparks MD 21152 4103293100 dryan@jmt.com
Rossi Transportation Group, Inc. Rita Ossiander President 19 Clarion Court Cockeysville Maryland 21030 4104045200 rita.ossiander@rossitg.com
T&M Associates Michael Schober Regional Client Service Manager 1853 William Penn Way Lancaster PA 17601 717-781-8709 mschober@tandmassociates.com
ARRO Consulting, Inc. Shelley Smith Business Development Rep 1101 Opal Court, Suite 312 Hagerstown MD 21740 301-791-1100 shelley.smith@thearrogroup.com
Gale Associates, Inc. Kelly Golden Marketing Coordinator 1122 Kenilworth Drive, Suite 206 Towson MD 21204 443-279-4500 kbg@gainc.com
Sabra, Wang & Associates, Inc. Anne Rhine Marketing Coordinator 7055 Samuel Morse Drive #100 Columbia MD 21046 443-741-3500 443-741-3700 arhine@sabra-wang.com
Ecosystem Planning and Restoration Richard Starr VP 8808 Cebtre Park Dr Columbia MD 21045 443-979-7718 rstarr@eprusa.net
Gardner Engineering, Inc. Doug Gardner President 8335 Guilford Road, Suite I Columbia MARYLAND 21046 4104801500 kjgardner@gardner-engineering.com
BMT Designers & Planners Rick Cox Vice President 4401 Ford Avenue, Ste 1000 Alexandria VA 22302 703-920-7070 rcox@dandp.com
Bidnet Kurt Pitzter data entry 15 British American BLVD Latham New York 12110 8006771997 gbs@bidnet.com
North America Procurement Council, Inc. PBC Lyra de Asis Data Specialist PO Box 40445 PO Box 40445 Grand Junction CO 81504 302-450-1923 302-450-1925 lyra@napc.me
Envirobidnet Cyndi Figlioli 24123 Peachland Blvd Port Charlotte FL 33954 888-888-0900 cfiglioli@comcast.net
Construction Journal Pamela Exton Pamela Exton 400 SW 7th Street Stuart FL 34994 800-785-5165 800-785-5165 bids@thecj.com
Onvia, Inc. Source Management Source Management 509 Olive Way Suite 400 Seattle WA 98101 206-373-9500 sourcemgmt@onvia.net
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